

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	R20	13-017	Version:	1			
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	2/27	/2013			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	3/19	/2013			Final action:	3/19/2013	
Title:	Consider approving Resolution No. 2013-017 awarding the bid for the Dallas County Community Development Block Grant project for the reconstruction of Goodwater Street from Richland Avenue to the northern end with sidewalk access to Squire Park, authorizing a contract with Jim Bowman Construction Company, L.P. and take appropriate action.						
Sponsors:	Randy Walhood, Public Works Director						
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Location Map, 2. Bid Tabulation, 3. Resolution No 2013-017						
Date	Ver.	Action By	1		Act	on	Result
3/19/2013	1	City Cou	ıncil		app	roved	Pass

## Consider approving Resolution No. 2013-017 awarding the bid for the Dallas County Community Development Block Grant project for the reconstruction of Goodwater Street from Richland Avenue to the northern end with sidewalk access to Squire Park, authorizing a contract with Jim Bowman Construction Company, L.P. and take appropriate action.

### BACKGROUND:

The 2012-2013 Capital Improvement Program, Non-Bond Fund, Non-Bond Utility Fund, and the Public Works Operating Budget funds provide for the reconstruction of the street and sidewalks of Goodwater Street from Richland Avenue to the northern end with sidewalk access to Squire Park. Within the project scope existing street, sidewalks, drive approaches, and a sanitary sewer line will be removed and replaced along with new handicap accessible ramps at the street intersections. The Capital Improvement Program Non-Bond revenues are from the Community Development Block Grant Program, a federal program administered through Dallas County in an amount of \$85,522. The Non-Bond Utility Fund allows for \$15,010 for the sanitary sewer replacement and the remaining \$22,405.50 will come from the Street Division's operating budget. These three funding sources total \$122,937.50.

### DISCUSSION:

On February 26, 2013, four bids were received and opened for the project, with all bids meeting specifications. The low bid was received from Jim Bowman Construction Company, L.P. in an amount of \$122,937.50. The contract time is 60 calendar days. Jim Bowman Construction Company, L.P. has submitted adequate qualifications and has done similar work for city before.

The award of this project bid is consistent with Core Value No. 5, "Providing functional, sustainable and wellmaintained infrastructure, facilities and equipment."

### **<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>**:

City Administration recommends the approving Resolution No. 2013-017 awarding the bid for the

#### File #: R2013-017, Version: 1

reconstruction of Goodwater Street from Richland Avenue to the northern end with sidewalk access to Squire Park to Jim Bowman Construction Company, L.P. in the amount of \$122,937.50.

ACTIONS:

- 1) Motion to approve Resolution No. 2013-017 awarding the bid for the reconstruction of Goodwater Street from Richland Avenue to the northern end with sidewalk access to Squire Park, and authorizing a contract with Jim Bowman Construction Company, L.P. in the amount of \$122,937.50
- 2) Motion to deny Resolution No. 2013-017 awarding the bid for the reconstruction of Goodwater Street from Richland Avenue to the northern end with sidewalk access to Squire Park, and authorizing a contract with Jim Bowman Construction Company, L.P. in the amount of \$122,937.50.
- 3) Motion to modify to meet the needs of the Council.
- 4) Motion to table the issue for further study or take no action.

## ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Location Map
- 2. Bid Tabulation
- 3. Resolution No. 2013-017